Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.
You asked for:
Are you able to to disclose the number of exclusions relating to the "sexual misconduct" code over the 2017,2016,2015,2014 academic years? 

I am interested in ages of the victims and perpetrators and the form of punishment or disciplinary action taken in each case 
Please find the information in the table below. 

We do not hold the information in relation to how old the victim is; therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

We have also included if this was a fixed term or permanent exclusion. There is no other form of punishment used that is recorded and reportable.
	YEAR
	FIXD
	PERM
	Total
	Youngest perp
	Oldest perp

	2014
	33
	1
	34
	8
	16

	2015
	15
	0
	15
	12
	16

	2016
	29
	1
	30
	13
	16

	2017
	19
	1
	20
	11
	16

	
	


The data comes from the schools who share their fixed and permanent exclusions with us.  There is a range of behaviour that falls within this bracket including inappropriate use of IT, inappropriate language, and other sexualised behaviour. 
The definition/category of exclusion is identified by the school when they complete the exclusions paperwork. I.e. Schools categorise the exclusion by reason and this is irrespective of the age of the child.

The support for primary schools in relation to behaviour comes mainly from the Primary Social Emotional and Mental Health team.  The Leicester Partnership School supports secondary schools via the Pupil Referral Unit and other provision that they broker. The City Psychology Service is key in ensuring children receive the appropriate support.  Schools make referrals to Children’s Social Care where warranted in respect of any behaviour incident.  
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance & Risk Team

Leicester City Council

Legal Services

4th Floor, City Hall, 
115 Charles Street

Leicester LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

